DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT
(2) An in-State power generating incinerator, in­
cluding a resource recovery facility, that is approved
by the Department to accept such materials for uti­
lization as fuel subject to a review of the facility's
operating permit, incoming materials specifications
and written narrative explanation of operation. An
in-state resource recovery facility that accepts chemi­

commingled; or
ii. Type 13C waste being transported out-of-State
for disposal, including multi-district loads, is first
weighed and recorded at the designated district facility
prior to disposal at a facility permitted to accept C&D
waste; or
iii. Type 13C waste, including multi-district loads, is
disposed of at a permitted in-State solid waste facility
which is permitted to accept C&D waste.
Public Notice: Notice of receipt of petition for rulemaking.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2187(c).
Action on Petition for Rulemaking: Amend Type 27 waste which
exempts certain classes of waste from interdistrict and intradistrict
waste flow orders.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2428(b).
Amended by R.1993 d.27, effective January 4, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1995(a), 25 N.J.R. 92(a).
If certain conditions are met, exempts the residue from the operation
of scrap metal shredding facilities from the waste flow rules.
7:26-6.5
Emergency Amendment R.1996 d.114, effective January 26,1996 (oper-
ative January 29, 1996, to expire March 26, 1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 1305(a).
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.1996 d.202, effective March 26, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1305(a), 28 N.J.R. 2380(a).
Added (a)8 and 9.
Amended by R.1996 d.SOO, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1693(a), 28 N.J.R. 4606(a).

County Resource Recovery Facility to 1,977 tons per
week.
(w) The dates set forth in parentheses in the preceding
subsections indicate when the emergency redirection orders
originally implementing the subsections provisions became
effective.
(x) If any section, subsection, provision, clause, or portion
of this subchapter, or the application thereof to any person,
is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of compe­
tent jurisdiction, such judgment shall be confined in its
operation to the subchapter, section, subsection, provision,
clause, portion, or application directly involved in the con­
troversy in which such judgment shall have been rendered
and it shall not affect or impair the remainder of this
chapter or the application thereof to other persons.
As amended, R.1984, d.4, effective January 17, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1914(a), 16 N.J.R. 134(a).
(k) substantially amended; (o)11 revised; (p)9-13 ·added; (v) sub­
stantially amended.
As amended, R.1984 d.41, effective February 21, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1417(a), 16 N.J.R. 367(c;).
(m)1iii and iv revised.
As amended R.1984 d.474, effective October 15, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. IOOO(a), 16 N.J.R. 2806(a).
(c)13 deleted; previous (c)14 redesignated (c)lll (/ )1 substantially
revised.
As amended, R.1984 d.475, effective October 15, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1149(a), 16 N.J.R. 2808(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.l985 d.317, effective June 17, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 517(b), 17 N.J.R. 1560(a).
(a)8iii added.
Amended by R.1985 d.503, effective October 7, 1985.
See: 15 N.J.R. 517(a), 17 N.J.R. 2388(a).
(k)3 added. This amendment was adopted jointly with the Board of
Public Utilities.
Amended by R.1986 d.159, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2590(a), 18 N.J.R. 983(b).
(p )5i and (p )6i-ii added.
Amended by R.1986 d.164, effective May 5, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2591(a), 18 N.J.R. 983(c) ..
Deleted old (d)3 through (d)8 and inserted new (d)3-5.
26-173 Supp. 12-16-96
7:26-6.5
Amended by R.1987 d. 71, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2171 (a), 19 N.J.R. 202(a).
(c) substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.72, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1773(a), 19 N.J.R. 202(b}.
(d) substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.357, effective August 1, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1142(a), 20 N.J.R. 1910(a).
The amendments to this section were jointly adopted with Public
Utilities. The section was substantially amended.
Amended by R.1989 d.308, effective June 5, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1048(a), 21 N.J.R. 1558(a).
The amendments were jointly adopted with the Board of Public
Utilities. Essex County solid waste redirected from HMDC 1-C
landfill to 3 transfer stations for processing and transfer to out-of-state
facilities.
Amended by R.1990 d.324, effective July 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1486(a), 22 N.J.R. 2005(b).
All Bergen County solid waste, except type 10, directed to facility
0239E1SP01.
Amended by R.1991 d.113, effective March 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 284(a), 23 N.J.R. 719(a).
The amendments to this section were jointly adopted with the Board
of Public Utilities.
Gloucester City added to waste flow list in (d)l. Designated out-of­